
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278044 

Please ask for Simon Humble 
Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 
14:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

7 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  
    
2.  Apologies  
    
3.  Welcome to New Members  
    
4.  Declaration of Any other Business  
    
5.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28 

June 2023 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

    
6.  Information session from Taryn Sargeant (RE 

Lead) from Flash Ley Primary Stafford 
 

    
7.  Update on membership (Pages 11 - 12) 
   
 a) disclosure of interests 

 
b) information on the appointment of members 

with non-religious beliefs to the SACRE. 

 

    
8.  An Update on Key Issues (Pages 13 - 20) 
   
 A report of the Director for Children and Families  
  

 
 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

9.  NASACRE Update (Pages 21 - 22) 
   
 A report of the Director for Children and Families   
    
10.  Application for Culham St Gabriel charity grant 

including a Safeguarding Policy 
(Pages 23 - 50) 

    
11.  The Religious Education Council publication (Pages 51 - 82) 
   
 National Content Standard First Edition and 

subsequent additional REN publication- see link 
below.  
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-
content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-
Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-
September-2023.pdf 

 

    
12.  SACRE annual Report for 2022-2023 (Pages 83 - 108) 
   
 A report of the Director for Children and Families  
    
13.  The SACRE Budget 2023-2024 (Pages 109 - 112) 
   
 A report of the Director for Children and Families   
    
14.  Applications for variation of practice (Pages 113 - 114) 
   
 A report of the Director for Children and Families.  
    
15.  Dates of next meetings  
   
 Dates of next meetings  

 
• 07 February 2024 
• 26 June 2024  
• 13 November 2024 
 
All meetings commence at 2:00pm unless otherwise 
stated. 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-September-2023.pdf
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-September-2023.pdf
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-September-2023.pdf
https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/rec/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-September-2023.pdf


 

Membership 

Mohamed Sedky 
Linda Goodwin 
Julie Thompson 
Tajinder Singh 
G Devadason 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chair) 
Sam Kirwan 
Dr Laow Panyasiri 
Sam Phillips 
Lauren Nicholson Ward 
Judy Wyman 
Gabi Oldfield 

Shaun Miles 
Maddy Belle 
Harold Gurden 
Zoe Cahalan 
Vicky Priestley 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Paul Northcott 
Mike Wilcox 
Ian Horsewell 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Paul Snape 
Lynsay Jennings 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Meeting held on 28 June 2023 

 
Present: Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Linda Goodwin 
Judy Wyman 
Gabi Oldfield 
Vickie Longson 
Shaun Miles 
Zoe Cahalan 

Vicky Priestley 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Paul Northcott 
Mike Wilcox 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 
Also in attendance: Mary Gale and Simon Humble 
 
Apologies: Julie Thompson, Tajinder Singh, Sam Kirwan, Sam Phillips, 
Lauren Nicholson Ward, Maddy Belle and Paul Snape 
  
1.  Welcome to New Members 

 
 There were no new members to welcome, however the Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) was informed that 
Mohammed Parekh (Muslim representative), Claire Tomlinson (Roman 
Catholic representative) and Amy Bayliss-Fox (Salvation Army 
representative) had all tendered their resignations. 
 
It was also noted that the current membership terms of two members 
would be coming to an end in the Summer of 2023. These included 
Vickie Longson (CofE representative) and Shaun Miles (NAHT 
representative). 
 
All appointing bodies had been contacted to ask them to appoint new, or 
reappoint the incumbent, representatives. 
 
Resolved: a. That the update regarding membership of the SACRE be 
noted. 
 
b. That Mohammed Parekh, Claire Tomlinson and Amy Bayliss-Fox be 
thanked for their participation with the Staffordshire SACRE. 

  
2.  Declaration of Any other Business 

 
 There were no declarations of any other business on this occasion. 

 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 Minute 150 – Matters Arising. It was noted at the meeting held on 
the 1 February 2023, that an updated figure for children sitting Religious 
Education (RE) exams in Staffordshire was expected. In response to a 
question asking if this figure had been made available yet, it was explained 
that the data provided remained unvalidated, but the validated data was 
still being chased. The Adviser hoped to be able to update the SACRE at the 
meeting to take place in November 2023. 
 
Minute 153 – Agreed Syllabus Launch. Councillor Wilcox noted how 
well attended the launch of the Agreed Syllabus was and congratulated 
the Chair and Adviser for their efforts in delivering the event. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 01 February 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

  
4.  Reflection on Difference, Diversity and Inclusion 

 
 The SACRE were joined by Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal OBE, who spoke about 

Difference, Diversity and Inclusion. 
 
Hifsa discussed the work she had undertaken over the years to increase 
awareness and understanding of the Islamic faith. Hifsa also highlighted 
some of the workshops and sessions she, and colleagues, had been 
integral in implementing to open up the Islamic faith to everybody, and 
also the support that had been put in place to better prepare teachers 
who had taught about the Islamic faith, noting the differences, but also 
understanding the commonalities. Hifsa also shared some of the issues 
she had faced and addressed over the years of working in schools, with 
pupils and their families. 
 
The Advisor informed the SACRE that in September 2023 the 
Government would be implementing a revised document for 
safeguarding – called keeping children safe in education in 2023. This 
would look closely at, and monitor the use of, new derogatory words 
being used by children. 
 
It was highlighted that a major issue was that children could access 
inflammatory and misleading information very easily online, and it was 
difficult to control this access. In response to a question asking if there 
was a way that children could be taught the difference between real and 
fake information, Hifsa explained that her organisation had spent time 
educating children to tell the difference between real and fake 
information, and which websites could be trusted to provide safe 
information. However, it was explained that some websites and social 
media platforms had removed controls that meant extreme, 
inappropriate, inflammatory or derogatory comments could be made 

Page 2



 

without control. Unfortunately, these sites were hosted outside of the 
United Kingdom, so were not held to the same safeguarding guidelines. 
 
Members provided their own experiences, highlighting the importance of 
the role that RE played in supporting young people and schools to 
address issues that are occurring in the world and prepare young people 
for entering into that world. 
 
Resolved: a. That the information included within the presentation be 
noted. 
 
b. That Hifsa Haroon-Iqbal, OBE, be thanked for her presentation. 

  
5.  An Update on Key Issues 

 
 • Advisor 

 
The SACRE were informed that Mary Gale had been recommissioned as 
the SACRE Adviser for the financial year 2023-2024. The commission 
started on April 1st, 2023.  
 

• RE Agreed Syllabus (AS) Launch 
 
The SACRE were informed that the revised Staffordshire RE Agreed 
Syllabus was launched at the Entrust headquarters in Stafford on the 27 
February 2023. The launch was well attended with over 120 schools 
represented. SACRE members, Headteachers, RE leads, Trustees, CEOs 
and SCC representatives were present at the event. 
 
There were keynote speeches from Tim Moss, the SCC Assistant Director 
for Education Strategy & Improvement, and our Chair Preb. Michael 
Metcalf. A letter of support was read out from Councillor Price, who was 
unable to attend. Mary Gale present
[...]
or projects, such as the Westhill 
Legacy project, and the meeting was held to further explore grant 
support and the necessary application processes. 
 

• Update on St Chad’s Pattingham application for the RE 
quality Mark  

 
In 2020 St Chad’s had received a grant from the SACRE to support the 
application process of attaining the RE Quality Mark (REQM) award. 
 
Due to COVID-19 the application process had been delayed and 
eventually had been moved to an online application process.  
 
Recent information from the school had been received to inform us that 
the REQM assessment had taken place on the 21 June 23. It had been a 
challenging task to get all of the information compiled, but it had been 
achieved on time and the assessment went well. 
 
The school would be invited to join the SACRE at the November 2023 
meeting to share their experiences. 
 

• Request for support for RE resources from Flash Ley 
Primary School, Stafford. Possible £200 support from the 
2023-24 budget  

 
The SACRE were informed that Flash Ley Primary School, Stafford had 
made a request for support to help them with the delivery of Religious 
Education studies, as a result of the implementation of the Agreed 
Syllabus. This was requested in the form of resources or artefacts, which 

Page 5



 

could be used to help inform lesson planning. 
 
Notwithstanding the support options available from the RE Hubs (agenda 
item 8), a discussion took place to consider whether it would be possible 
to support the school financially, by providing a small allocation from the 
SACRE budget to allow the School to purchase its own materials and 
resources that could be used by future generations. This was discussed 
further as a part of Agenda item 9. 
 
Resolved: That the report and updates be noted. 

  
6.  NASACRE Update 

 
 The NASACRE (the National Association of SACRE’s) regularly held 

national meetings and conferences to which members of SACRE were 
invited and encouraged to attend. The
[...]
shops) 

Page 7



 

• Support for schools for planning 4 x £450.00 = £1,800.00 
• £200.00 Allocation for support for RE resources from Flash Ley 

Primary School (as discussed in agenda item 6 of the meeting) 
 

Resolved: a. That the final SACRE Budget for 2022-2023, be noted. 
 
b. That the commitments to the SACRE Budget for 2023-2024, be noted. 
 
c. That the allocation of £200.00 to support Flash Ley Primary School 
access RE resources, be approved. 

  
9.  Development Plan 2023-24 

 
 The Development Plan was presented to the SACRE. The SACRE advisor 

explained the objectives, activities, and the RAG rating which estimated 
the success of each objective. It was noted that all of actions were now 
green. 
 
A discussion took place to determine new actions for the 2023 / 2024 
timeframe. The following actions and areas for further development from 
September 2023 were agreed: 
 

• More information from school leaders in person regarding RE in 
their schools- guest speakers to attend from November 2023 
onwards. 

• Provide further example planning and resources for schools. 
• Provide a vehicle to celebrate RE in schools- e.g. Spirited Arts 

competition.  
• Provide new members of SACRE with basic information on their 

roles. 
• Update SACRE members on current developments in RE. 
• Monitor delivery of the Agreed Syllabus. 
• Resume monitoring of Collective Worship and report to SACRE. 
• Monitor GCSE and A level results. 
• Succession planning. 

 
Resolved: a. That the actions for the 2023/2024 Development Plan be 
agreed. 

  
10.  Applications for variation of practice 

 
 There were no applications made on this occasion. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

11.  Dates of next meetings 
 

 Dates of the next meetings were conformed as: 
 

• 15th November 2023 
• 7th February 2024 
• 26th June 2024 

 
All meetings commence at 2:00pm unless otherwise stated. 
 
Resolved: That the dates of the next meetings be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 9





Guidance f
[...]
RE in that report, this amounted to 17 schools out of 61 schools. 
As would be expected, the schools that reported the most hours of teaching RE/RS also 
enter more pupils for an examination such as GCSE and also achieve the best results. 

There has been a very slight increase in provision in some schools since 2021, the number 
of schools with a decrease in provision has increased.  

The SACRE investigated the following:- 

• The 0 hours allocations- anywhere in the list. This included 1 school in 2022. 
 In 2021, this was 3 schools. 

• The schools where there were ‘zs’- showing no hours recorded for RE/RS were 
investigated further. 

It is the general feeling that this is not essentially a true account as the census form may 
have been populated incorrectly.  

Some of these are Catholic schools and we are certain that RE/RS is taught as they have 
examination results. 
The advisor to the SACRE scrutinised websites and visited schools where it appeared that 
no RE/RS were taught. The overall picture was more positive for the one school, the school 
website indicated that RE/RS is being taught but it is labelled Philosophy and Ethics. 
 
It is pleasing to report that 98% of schools are teaching RE/RS in Year 7 and 8 which is an 
improvement. 
Governors and Trustees are more aware that it is a statutory requirement to teach RE/RS. 
From Years 9-13, where there is no examination class, RE/RS is not consistently taught or it 
is taught on alternate weeks with Relationship, Health and Sex Education (RHSE) or during 
Tutor time. 
 
7d) The West Hill Legacy project on Explore, Engage, Reflect. 

The workshops were halted at the start of the autumn term due to long term sickness of the 
Entrust MEAS team workshop lead. She remains on long term sick. An alternative lead has 
been sourced and she will start workshops late in this autumn term and into the spring term. 

A list of schools has been complied with the hope that we will be able to commit to re 
commencing these workshops. 

7e) Support for schools 

The adviser has provided support in the form of revamped suggested planning for schools 
for the spring and summer term for Next the autumn term planning will be revised. 

Middle schools appreciated the provision of a long-term plan and advice. 

It would be good practice to provide this planning on a dedicated website. Could this 
be facilitated by the clerk? The Agreed Syllabus would be included, and the suggested 
planning and ideas added as they are developed.  

Currently the AS is available here: 
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=170188  

In addition, the adviser has provided email support and advice for a number of schools, 
mostly primary schools and special schools. These requests for advice come through 
Entrust. 

Page 18

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=170188


7f) Application for Culham St Gabriel (CSTG) charity grant including the Development 
of a Safeguarding Policy- see agenda item 9. 

The application was for a grant of £6500 from CSTG. This was successful. 

 The adviser to SACRE applied for a grant to support a project which involves 
the ongoing developments in schools. Along the lines of bringing about a 
development in the mindset for some, and a refinement for others in enabling 
them to lead organisations that provides an inclusive respectful and enriching 
educational experience for all stakeholders. 
One condition of the grant was to write a Safeguarding policy document and 
another to present the accounts of three years of our SACRE to the Trustees. 
 
7g) The Development Plan 2023-2024 

This will be confirmed after the outcomes of this meeting.  

It is hoped that it will include:- 

• further support for schools through a website to share suggestions for 
planning, resources and delivery of effective RE. 

• sustaining the workshops linked with the 2023 Agreed Syllabus for schools under the 
West Hill Legacy project on Explore, Engage,
[...]
open to all, 
but the log-in is required to access parts of the Resources section. 

As a member SACRE, you can share the log-in details below with your SACRE members. 

New log in details: 

Username: members              Password: 23@Gr8RE24! 

4.2 Members will be briefed on any key developments.  
   

5 Equal Opportunities  
  
5.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the County Council’s policies on 

equal opportunities.  
  
6 Financial implications  
  
6.1 Financial implications may be raised by individual items. These have been dealt with 

elsewhere or will be raised at future meetings of SACRE.  
 
 Contact Officer:      Mary Gale                            07816374873 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 

Page 22



Page 1  
 

 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
15th November 2023 

 
Report of the Director for Children and Families.  Application for Culham St 
Gabriel (CSTG) charity grant including the Development of a Safeguarding 

Policy. 

1 Purpose of Report  
  

1.1 To present to members of SACRE the application for a grant of £6500 from  

2 Summary  
2.1 The adviser to SACRE applied for a grant to support a project 

which involves the ongoing developments in schools. Along the 
lines of bringing about a development in the mindset for some, and 
a refinement for others in enabling them to lead organisations that 
provides an inclusive respectful and enriching educational 
experience for all stakeholders. 

      This involved filling in an expression of interest for alongside a first 
interview with the CEO of CSTG. The next stage involved a second 
interview and then a stage 2 grant application. The application was 
presented to the Charity Trustees of CSTG. Each stage was 
supported by paperwork and references were taken up from Tim 
Moss and a Trustee of a local MAT. One condition of the grant was 
to write a Safeguarding policy document and another to present the 
accounts of three years of our SACRE to th
[...]
 Application for Culham St Gabriel charity grant including a Safeguarding Policy
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 Summary
	Equal Opportunities

	1.	Neglect is the persistent failure to meet a child's basic physical and/or psychological needs, likely to result in the serious impairment of the child's health or development.  Neglect may occur during pregnancy as a result maternal substance abuse. Once a child is born, neglect may involve a parent or carer failing to:
	2. Physical Abuse may involve hitting, shaking, throwing, poisoning, burning or scalding, drowning, suffocating or otherwise causing physical harm to a child.  Physical harm may also be caused when a parent or carer fabricates the symptoms of, or deliberately induces, illness in a child.
	Allegations about a Member of Staff (Incl supply), Governor or Volunteer


	11 The Religious Education Council publication
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 Summary
	4  Background
	5   Equal Opportunities
	6   Financial implications

	11a. SACRE Agenda Item 11. November 15 2023  National-Content-Standard-for-Religious-Education-1st-Edition-September-2023

	12 SACRE annual Report for 2022-2023
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 Summary
	5 Equal Opportunities

	Appendix 2
	SACRE Membership

	13 The SACRE Budget 2023-2024
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
	13a. SACRE Agenda Item 13a  Budget out turn statement Nov 15 2023

	14 Applications for variation of practice
	Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education
	1 Purpose of Report
	2 Summary
	5 Equal Opportunities





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Meeting held on 15 November 2023 

 
Present: Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Julie Thompson 
Sam Kirwan 
Lauren Nicholson Ward 
Gabi Oldfield 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Paul Northcott 
Kath Perry, MBE 
Paul Snape 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Linda Goodwin, Dr Laow Panyasiri, Sam Phillips, Judy Wyman, 
Shaun Miles, Maddy Belle, Zoe Cahalan, Vicky Priestley and Mike Wilcox 
 
Part One 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
Resolved:  
a. That Rev. Preb. Michael Metcalf be appointed as Chair of the SACRE 
until November 2024.  
b. That Lauren Nicholson-Ward be appointed as Vice-Chair of the SACRE 
until November 2024. 

 
2. Apologies 

 
Linda Goodwin, Dr Laow Panyasiri, Sam Phillips, Judy Wyman, Shaun 
Miles, Maddy Belle, Zoe Cahalan, Vicky Priestley, Cllr Mike Wilcox 
 
These were received and accepted. 

 
3. Welcome to New Members 

 
The Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) was 
informed that Lynsay Jennings was joining Committee B as a 
representative of the Church of England.  
 
The current Baha’i representative Julie Thompson introduced Jacqueline 
Bhanda to the SACRE. Jacqueline will be taking over Julie’s place on 
Committee A as the Baha’i representative, as Julie had moved out of the 
Staffordshire district.  
 
Joanna Piech was also introduced to the committee as the new SACRE 
clerk. 



 

 
4. Declaration of Any other Business 

 
There were no declarations of any other business on this occasion. 

 
5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28 June 2023 

 
Minute 5 – 28 June 23 - Update on St Chad’s, Pattingham 
application for the Religious Education Quality Mark  
 
The Chair made reference to the update on St Chad’s Religious Education 
Quality Mark (REQM). St Chad’s had been successful in attaining the Gold 
quality mark, and the school had been invited to join the SACRE meeting 
to discuss this achievement.  
Sarah Yeoman’s – Head Teacher of St Chad’s Primary School, Patttingham 
and Jen Scarrott – the RE lead, were introduced to the SACRE and gave 
details of the processes the school had gone through to successfully attain 
the Gold mark.  
The hard work of the school was noted, and the SACRE congratulated all 
those involved on their achievement.  
 
Resolved:  
a. That the information included within the presentation be noted.  
b. That Sarah Yeomans and Jen Scarrott, be thanked for her presentation. 
c. That the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 06 June 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
6. Information session from Taryn Sargeant (RE Lead) from Flash Ley 

Primary Stafford 
 

Following on from the SACRE meeting held in June 2023, where the 
allocation of £200.00 to support Flash Ley Primary School to access RE 
resources had been approved, Taryn Sargeant, the RE Lead for the school 
gave a brief summary of the performance and positive improvements of 
Religious Education at the school. This included detail on the range of 
resources that had been purchased and accessed as a result of the 
funding.  
Taryn concluded that the support and funding provided by SACRE had 
been invaluable and had helped to raise the profile of R.E at the school. It 
had also allowed the school to move from an Ofsted rating of ‘Requires 
Improvement’ 6 months ago to a rating of ‘Good’ now with three 
Outstanding features. 
The hard work of the school was noted and the SACRE congratulated all 
those involved on their achievement.  
The presentation led into a discussion about religious diversity and how RE 
engaged with this.  Taryn explained that despite having no affiliation to 
any particular faith herself, she felt able to support pupils in their learning 



 

as per the revised Staffordshire RE 2023 Agreed Syllabus. One member  
stated that in his opinion teachers of RE needed to have a faith in order to 
support pupils with their RE learning. Other members of SACRE did not 
endorse this view. 
 
Resolved:  
a. That the information included within the presentation be noted.  
b. That Taryn Sargeant, be thanked for her presentation. 
 
The guests from Flash Ley and St Chad’s left the meeting. 

 
7. Update on membership 

 
The advisor shared that there were a number of current vacancies on the 
SACRE membership. The Chair advised that the committee looked forward 
to a development on the Muslim vacancy in committee A, as this had often 
fallen short of representation in the past. The Clerk raised the fact that a 
number of nominating bodies had been contacted and whilst interest was 
there, availability and capacity was often the reason for representatives 
being unable to join the committee. The Chair pointed out that any new 
member joining or replacing others would also be subject to county 
council approval. 

 
8. An Update on Key Issues 

 
The SACRE were informed that R.E hubs were becoming more established 
and took the Committee through the items included within the report. 
 
RE Hubs  
 
The advisor informed SACRE members of RE Hub meetings taking place. 
Details were provided for any members wishing to attend. 
 
Interactive Session  
 
On Thursday 16th November, the advisor would be attending a West 
Midlands Regional RE Hub webinar. At this webinar 4 questions would be 
discussed. The advisor shared the questions with the committee and 
opened up the meeting for a discussion in small groups, to gather this 
information.  
The committee came back together and shared their views on the 
questions in hand. SACRE members were asked to provide any additional 
feedback they felt appropriate after the meeting which could be submitted 
to the advisor. 
 
SACRE Webpage 
  



 

The advisor also raised a question as to whether a SACRE 
website/webpage could be developed that was dedicated to its work. This 
would be used to share knowledge, advice, and information to a wider 
audience. The advisor highlighted that they were also in discussion with 
Entrust to see if they would also be willing to develop a webpage. If 
Entrust were able to do this it was suggested that there may be a way of 
merging the two webpages to avoid duplication. It was agreed that the 
Clerk would investigate whether this was something Staffordshire County 
Council could offer and report back.  
 
GCSE and A level update on results from 2022  
 
The Advisor shared the GCSE & A-Level statistics on R.E results from 
2022. It was explained that Staffordshire Schools for Religious Education 
studies, compared to the National schools, were 3-4% lower than the 
national averages. This was considered a normal trait but was a still 
reported as a commendable result. 
 
Work Force Data  
 
A Workforce Data report was shared with SACRE members for 2022 
relating to hours of teaching RE/RS. The members discussed the 0 hours 
allocation and the schools where no hours were recorded. It was 
concluded that it was pleasing that 98% of schools were teaching RE/RS 
in year 7 and 8 which was an improvement on earlier figures. The advisor 
would be carrying out further investigations where 0 hours were recorded 
in the data base by scrutinising the school web pages. 
 
The West Hill Legacy project on Explore, Engage, Reflect  
 
The advisor updated the members on the halted workshops for the West 
Hill Legacy project, due to long term sickness of the workshop lead. Sadly 
the workshop lead had passed away very recently. 
The advisor reassured members that a list of schools had been compiled in 
the hope that these workshops would recommence with a new trainer. 
 
The Development Plan 2023-2024  
 
The advisor stated that the Development Plan for 23-24 was not yet 
completed but would be ready for February 24 and would include all the 
areas discussed in today’s meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the update on key issues be noted. 

 
9. NASACRE Update 

 
The advisor gave a brief update on NASACRE. It was summarised that the 



 

Regional Hub Network were working closely with NASACRE. The Chair 
shared an update with the members of the leadership of NASACRE, 
specifically in terms of it going through a transition at senior member 
level, due to the original Chair giving notice to resign, and the next 
Chairperson since advising that they would no longer be standing as 
Chair. This situation will be monitored, and more information will be 
shared at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the NASACRE update be noted. 

 
10. Application for Culham St Gabriel charity grant including a 

Safeguarding Policy 
 

It was shared that the advisor to SACRE had recently applied for a grant 
to support this project, which involved the ongoing developments in 
schools. This application process involved the completion of an 
“Expression of Interest” form alongside a first interview with the CEO at 
Culham St Gabriel (CSTG), followed by a second interview to further 
explore the project brief. The application was presented to the Charity of 
Trustees of CSTG, with each stage being supported by paperwork and 
references. 
 
The SACRE were asked to vote to confirm that it was willing to support the 
application for CSTG grant funding. All four committees were unanimous 
in their decision to support the application. It was explained that the 
SACRE committee would monitor the CSTG budget of £6500 including any 
carry forward into the new financial year and that purchase order numbers 
would be used to access the funds as per the summary budget. 
 
The project would commence in January 2024 and run until January 2025. 
 
The advisor also shared that it was necessary to develop a new 
Safeguarding Policy, which was one of the conditions of applying for the 
grant. The new policy was shared with members, and the advisor 
explained that the Policy had been modified in a way to meet SACRE 
needs. No objections were raised by the committee, who approved the 
use of the amended Policy.  
 
Resolved:  
a. That the vote to approve the application for CSTG grant funding be 
noted. 
 
b. That it be noted that the SACRE committee would monitor the CSTG 
budget. 
 
c. That the amended Safeguarding Policy be noted and approved 

 



 

11. The Religious Education Council publication 
 

Members received a copy of the RE Council publication The National 
Standard Entitlement. The Chair gave a brief summary of the publication, 
stating that, although it was issued and adopted by the RE Council, it 
wasn’t a statutory document, but it was being commended to schools for 
their consideration.  
The advisor shared that some of the publication echoed our agreed 
syllabus, and it had a big emphasis on world views. There were good 
factors and good practices to be noted and followed and it was requested 
that members take note of the information.   
The Chair commented on the reference in the Agenda papers to the RE 
Network and its critique of the publication. The RE Network was a 
Christian-based organisation that held a traditional view of RE.  It was 
arguing that the proposed emphasis on children developing their own 
worldview cut across faith transmission within families and faith 
communities.  
 
Resolved: That the publication and information be noted. 

 
12. SACRE annual Report for 2022-2023 

 
The SACRE annual Report for 22-23 was presented to SACRE. The Chair 
explained the report was developed to make schools accountable for 
Religious Education to the Local Authority.  
SACRE members were asked to provide feedback on the report with any 
additional comments being passed onto the committee Clerk within 10 
days of the meeting. 
After this period the report would be amended if appropriate and sent to 
appropriate bodies such as SCC, Unions, NASACRE and the DfE 
 
Resolved: That the report and updates be noted. 

 
13. The SACRE Budget 2023-2024 

 
Members were provided with account a monitoring report of the 2023/24 
budget. They were also informed that Entrust would not be taking money 
from this budget for their workshops moving forwards, and a Purchase 
Order payment process would be implemented.  
The Advisor asked members for their approval of the implementation of 
this process for the provision of any grants made in the future. Members 
unanimously approved this request.  
 
Resolved:  
a. That the final SACRE Budget for 2023/24, be noted.  
b. That the implementation of the Purchase Order process to support the 
provision of any grants made in the future, be approved. 



 

 
14. Applications for variation of practice 

 
There were no applications made on this occasion. 

 
15. Dates of next meetings 

 
Dates of the next meetings were confirmed as:  
· 7th February 2024  
· 26th June 2024  
· 13th November 2024  
 
All meetings commence at 2:00pm unless otherwise stated 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


